of 31 December 2005. The resultant differences in

amounts were recorded in the shareholders’ equity

without affecting the results.

Transitional statements

The conversion gave rise to changes in the balance

sheet items as set out below. Additional explanations

are given under the specified item numbers in respect

of the transfer of the shareholders’ equity as well as the

net deficit for the year 2004.

2 A P P L I C A T I O N  O F  T H E  I N T E R -
N A T I O N A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T I N G
S T A N D A R D S  F O R  T H E  F I R S T  T I M E

General principles

These annual financial statements are the first to be

drawn up in accordance with the rules of the

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

Attention was paid to the valid interpretations of the

Standing Interpretations Committee (SIC) as well as

the International Financial Reporting Interpretations

Committee (IFRIC).

All standards and interpretations published as of

31 December 2005 were applied retrospectively to the

conversion.

28

No. Adjustments HGB Result IFRS HGB Result IFRS
01.01.2004 of the 01.01.2004 31.12.2004 of the 31.12.2004

conversion conversion

TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

ASSETS

Short-term assets

I. Cash and cash equivalents 17,500 17,500 3,634 3,634

II. Receivables from goods and services 128 128 1,063 1,063

III. Temporary claims arising from
investment business 3,363 3,363 5,104 5,104

IV. Other short-term assets 1,205 1,205 1,191 1,191

Long-term assets

1, 2, I. Financial investments of
11 investment business 77,793 6,687 84,480 68,853 8,276 77,129

4, 5 II. Other financial assets 2,869 –404 2,465 2,038 –468 1,570

6 III. Fixed assets 246 2,621 2,867 209 2,575 2,784

3 IV. Real estate held as financial
investments 1.585 –785 800 1,544 –770 774

10 V. Deferred tax assets 1,247 1,247

Total Assets 104,689 8,119 112,808 83,636 10,860 94,496

29

F I N A N C I A L S T A T E M E N T S

No. Adjustments HGB Result IFRS HGB Result IFRS
01.01.2004 of the 01.01.2004 31.12.2004 of the 31.12.2004

conversion conversion

TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR TEUR

LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings

I. Short-term bank liabilities 5,312 5,312 5,000 5,000

6 II. Short-term portion of
leasing liabilities 0 91 91 0 96 96

III. Payables from goods and services 139 139 98 98

8, 10 IV. Short-term provisions 1,158 1,158 3,507 –1,500 2,007

V. Other short-term liabilities 159 159 908 908

VI. Short-term liabilities to shareholders 0 0 26 26

Long-term borrowings

I. Long-term bank liabilities 35,614 35,614 30,613 30,613

6 II. Long-term portion of
leasing liabilities 0 5,262 5,262 0 5,166 5,166

7 III. Pension provisions 341 134 475 378 235 613

IV. Other long-term liabilities 202 202 231 231

V. Long-term liabilities to shareholders 24,177 24,177 9,979 9,979

10 VI. Deferred tax assets 217 150 367 111 –111 0

Shareholders’ equity

I. Subscribed capital 13,228 13,228 15,230 15,230

12 II. Capital reserve 24,033 11,169 35,202 17,427 25,825 43,252

1 III. Revaluation reserve 0 3,950 3,950 0 7,042 7,042

9 IV. Own shares 0 –109 –109 0 –128 –128

V. Cumulative result 109 –12,528 –12,419 128 –25,765 –25,637

Total Liabilities 104,689 8,119 112,808 83,636 10,860 94,496

30

The conversion influenced the results of the statement of income as follows:

HGB Result IFRS
2004 of the 2004

TEUR conversion TEUR

Gross profit from investment business –9,422 –1,346 –10,768

Result of operating activity –13,802 615 –13,187

Financial result –1,241 –335 –1,576

Result before taxes –15,043 280 –14,763

Result after taxes –14,929 1,711 –13,218

The effects on the results of the cash flow account are shown below:

HGB Result IFRS
2004 of the 2004

TEUR conversion TEUR

Cash flow from current business activity –15,485 422 –15,063

Cash flow from investment activity 725 15 740

Cash flow from financing activity 894 –436 458

Starting from the shareholders’ equity in accordance

with HGB, the conversion to IFRS gave rise to the

following adjustments in the shareholders’ equity:

No. Adjustments 01.01.2004 31.12.2004

TEUR TEUR

Shareholders’ equity
in accordance with HGB 37,370 32,785

1 Fair value assessment
of investments without
affecting the results 6,687 9,122

2 Realisations from
swap transactions 0 –819

3 Valuation of real estate
held as financial investments –785 –770

4 Correction of estimation errors –295 –311

5 Loans 0 –29

6 Finance leasing –2,732 –2,687

7 Pension provisions –134 –235

8 Restructuring provisions 0 1,500